Allotted and fully paid

17,051,110 ordinary shares of £1 each (2024: 17,051,110) 17,051 17,051

21 Subsidiary, and associate and joint venture undertakings

All related undertakings for the company are as listed below:

Company Name Country Address Interest Direct %

Direct;

Skills2Learn Limited United
Kingdom

33 Wigmore Street,
London, W1U 1QX,
England

100 ordinary shares 100.0%

Subsidiary undertakings operate in the United Kingdom. The company’s investments in subsidiary
undertakings take the form of a holding of Ordinary shares.

Babcock Training Limited

Registered number 02817838 Page 46

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22 Prior year restatement

In the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company restated the prior year financial information. The
restatements are summarised below:

Impact on the Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2024

Year ended 31

March 2024
(previously
published)

£’000

LGPS IFRIC
14 pension

asset
derecognition

£’000

Indexation on
variable

apprenticeship
revenue

£’000

Year ended
31 March

2024

(restated)
£’000

Revenue 59,728 - 1,262 60,990

Cost of sales (56,025) - - (56,025)

Gross profit 3,703 - 1,262 4,965

Administrative expenses (1,438) - - (1,438)

Impairment of investments  (6,288) - - (6,288)

Operating loss (4,023) - 1,262 (2,761)

Finance income 7,531 - - 7,531

Finance expenses (531) - - (531)

Profit before taxation 2,977 - 1,262 4,239

Income tax expense (446) 402 - (44)

Profit for the financial
year

2,531 402
1,262

4,195

Babcock Training Limited

Registered number 02817838 Page 47

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22 Prior year restatement (continued)

Impact on the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2024

Year ended

31 March
2024

(previously
published)

£’000

LGPS IFRIC 14
pension asset
derecognition

£’000

Indexation on
variable

apprenticeship
revenue

£’000

Year
ended 31

March
2024

(restated)
£’000

Profit for the financial year 2,531 402 1,262 4,195

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Items that will not be subsequently
reclassified to income statement:

Gain on re-measurement of net defined
benefit obligation

1,861 (979) - 882

Tax on net defined benefit obligation (465) 245 - (220)

Total other comprehensive income 1,396 (734) - 662

Total comprehensive income 3,927 (332) 1,262 4,857

Babcock Training Limited

Registered number 02817838 Page 48

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22 Prior year restatement (continued)

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 31 March 2024

Year ended
31 March

2024
(previously
published)

£’000

LGPS IFRIC
14 pension

asset
derecognition

£’000

Indexation on
variable

apprenticeship
revenue

£’000

Year ended 31
March 2024

(restated)
£’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 15,260 - - 15,260
Tangible assets 7,609 - - 7,609
Right-of-use assets 7,722 - - 7,722
Investments  2,999 - - 2,999
Deferred tax asset - 472 - 472
Trade and other
receivables  4,953 - - 4,953
Retirement benefit surplus 3,693 (2,587) - 1,106

 42,236 (2,115) - 40,121

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables

59,154 - - 59,154
Contract assets 3,193 - - 3,193

 62,347 - - 62,347

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (10,979) - - (10,979)

Contract liabilities (9,283) - 2,021 (7,262)
Lease liabilities (695) - - (695)

Provisions for liabilities - - - -

Bank overdraft (16) - - (16)

Net current assets 41,374 - 2,021 43,395

Total assets less current
liabilities

83,610 (2,115) 2,021

83,516

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability
(175) 175 - -

Lease liabilities (8,413) - - (8,413)

Provisions for liabilities (3,616) - - (3,616)

Retirement benefit deficit - - - -

Net assets  71,406 (1,940) 2,021 71,487

Equity

Called up share capital  17,051 - - 17,051
Share premium account 37,499 - - 37,499
Other reserves 2 - - 2
Retained earnings 16,854 (1,940) 2,021 16,935

Total shareholders’ funds 71,406 (1,940) 2,021 71,487

Babcock Training Limited

Registered number 02817838 Page 49

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22 Prior year restatement (continued)

LGPS IFRIC 14 pension asset derecognition
On detailed review of the company’s pension scheme terms against the IFRIC 14 requirements, it was
concluded that the pension asset on the LGPS should be capped at nil. A pension asset must be capped at
nil when the company cannot obtain an economic benefit from a surplus in the form of a refund or a
reduction in future contributions. This asset ceiling arises because IAS 19 only permits recognition of a net